WORLD'S FAIR-MISCELLANEOUS.

creditable representation of the State at the World's Columbian Exposition of 1893.

§ 8. STATE TREASURER TO DISBURSE FUNDS.] All money or moneys collected by or donated to the Board of World's Fair Managers of North Dakota shall be covered into the State Treasury and be paid out in the manner as money appropriated by the State for that purpose.

§ 9. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the time is limited during which the Board hereby created has to perform its duties, and it is necessary said Board shall begin its labors immediately, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6, 1891.

# MISCELLANEOUS.

# СНАРТЕВ 129. [H. B. No. 94.]

### ATTACHING TOWNSHIPS TO RAMSEY.

AN ACT Providing for the Attaching of Certain Townships to Ramsey County.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. TOWNSHIPS ATTACHED.] That the district of country known as townships 155, 156, 157 and 158, north of range 60 and 61 west, in the State of North Dakota, is hereby attached to and made a part of the county of Ramsey.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 4, 1891.

328

# CHAPTER 130. [H. B. No. 280.]

#### ATTACHING CERTAIN TOWNSHIPS TO RAMSEY COUNTY.

# AN ACT Attaching a Portion of Township 151 North, Range 62 West, Situated in the County of Benson, to the County of Ramsey.

### Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. TOWNSHIP TRANSFERRED, HOW.] That that portion of township 151 north, range 62 west, situated in the county of Benson, is hereby attached to and made a part of the county of Ramsey; *Provided*, That it shall be submitted to the voters of Ramsey and Benson counties at the next general election, and it shall require a majority of the votes in each of the counties named herein to so attach the same.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1891.

# CHAPTER 131. [S. B. No. 17.]

# RESTORING PARCEL OF LAND TO ELK VALLEY FARMING COMPANY.

AN ACT Authorizing the Governor of the State of North Dakota to Restore to the Elk Valley Farming Company a Parcel of Land Conveyed to the Territory of Dakota, According to the Provisions of Section 1, Chapter 13, of the Special Laws of 1883.

#### Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. GOVERNOR TO EXECUTE DEED.] The Governor of the State of North of North Dakota is hereby authorized to convey to the Elk Valley Farming company the title, in fee simple, to all that parcel or lot of land now owned by the State of North Dakota that constitutes a part of the southwest quarter of sction 12, township 151 north, of range 25 west, situate in the county of Grand Forks and State of North Dakota.

Grand Forks and State of North Dakota. § 1. EMERGENCY.] There being an emergency in this, that the interests of the Elk Valley Farming company demand immediate possession of said land, this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved January 31, 1891.

# CHAPTER 132. [S. B. No. 198.]

## RELATING TO DIRECTORS OF INSANE ASYLUM.

AN ACT to Amend Section 8, of Chapter 68, of the General Laws of 1885, Entitled "An Act Establishing the North Dakota Hospital for the Insane and Providing for the Government of the Dakota Hospitals for the Insane."

#### Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 8, of Chapter 68, of the General Laws of 1885, entitled "An Act establishing the North North Dakota Hospital for the Insane and providing for the government of the Dakota Hospitals for the Insane," be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8. GENERAL POWERS AND DUTIES. ] The Board of Trustees shall have general control and management of their hospital; shall make all by-laws, rules and regulations necessary for the government of the same not inconsistent with the laws of the State; they shall appoint a superintendent, who shall be a physician of acknowledged skill and ability, a graduate of a reputable regular medical college, and of good moral character; one or more assistant physicians, who shall be of like skill and ability and a graduate of a medical college, as aforesaid, when the superintendent shall deem such appointment necessary; a steward and matron, all of whom shall be styled the resident officers of the hospital, and shall reside therein and shall be governed by the laws and by-laws established for the same. The salaries of the resident officers of the North Dakota Hospital for the Insane shall be per annum as follows: Superintendent, \$2,500; Steward, \$1,200; First Assistant Physician, \$1,200; Matron, \$500; the salaries of other assistant physicians to be fixed and regulated by the board of trustees according to length and quality of service, not, however, to exceed \$1,000 for any one. The salaries shall be audited and paid monthly out of the State Treasury upon the presentation of the proper voucher therefor, duly verified, which voucher shall be approved by the president of the board of trustees and countersigned by the secretary.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 7, 1891.

MISCELLANEOUS.

# CHAPTER 133. [S, B. No. 172.]

### MANAGEMENT OF DEAF AND DUMB ASYLUM.

AN ACT to Amend Section 2, Chapter 161, of Session Laws of 1890, Entitled "An Act to Create an Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb of North Dakota, and Providing for its Support and Management."

### Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2, of Chapter 161 be made to read as follows:

Sec. 2. MANAGEMENT—BOARD, AND HOW APPOINTED.] That the said school shall be under the supervision of a board of trustees consisting of five persons, who shall be appointed by the Governor within thirty days after the passage of this bill, by and with the advice and consent of the senate. Said trustees shall hold office for a term of two years, and until their successors are appointed and qualified, subject to removal for cause. When a vacancy occurs in said board by death, resignation or removal, and the senate shall not be in session, the Governor shall have power to fill such vacancy by appointment. It being necessary that the above board of trustees should be appointed before the present Legislative Assembly adjourns an emergency exists, and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passge and approval.

Approved February 26, 1891.

331